Customer shall in no event modify, move, disconnect, replace, or remove any equipment, fixture, or other property of Leaseweb or any other 
party in the Data Center. In the event that Customer violates the obligations under this Clause, Customer shall, without a notice of default being 
required, forfeit an immediately due and payable penalty of EUR 25,000 (twenty-five thousand euro) for each such violation, notwithstanding 
any other rights Leaseweb may have, such as the right to terminate this Sales Contract and/or the right to claim performance and/or 
compensation of damages suffered. 

11.8. Customer shall give Leaseweb a prior written notice by e-mail at least two (2) Business days before removing any Colocated Equipment from